From December 1992 the rate of exhange was K79 to R1 (Seventy

nine Kwachas to One Rand. In January the rate of exhange was

K140 to R1 (One Hundred and Fourty Kwachas to One Rand).

From February 1992 the allowances were Kl40.000 and the rate

of exchange was K155 to R1 (One hundred and Fifty five Kwachas

to One Rand.

NB.
Kwachas = Zambian Currency
Rand = South African Currency